

No. 21-55221

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SYLVESTER OWINO; JONATHAN GOMEZ,  
on behalf of themselves, and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CORECIVIC, INC., a Maryland corporation,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California,  
No. 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS  
Hon. Janis L. Sammartino

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

---

Daniel P. Struck  
Rachel Love  
Nicholas D. Acedo  
Ashlee B. Hesman  
Jacob B. Lee  
**STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, PLC**  
3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300  
Chandler, Arizona 85226  
(480) 420-1600

*Attorneys for Appellant CoreCivic, Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    Factual Background.....	3
A.    ICE Detention Standards.....	3
1.    General Detainee Cleanliness .....	4
2.    Voluntary Work Program .....	4
3.    Disciplinary System.....	6
4.    ICE Detainee Handbook.....	9
B.    CoreCivic’s Operation of ICE Detention Facilities.....	9
1.    Sanitation and Hygiene Policy .....	10
2.    Voluntary Work Program .....	13
3.    CoreCivic’s Supplemental Handbook .....	14
II.    Procedural History.....	14
A.    Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	14
B.    Class Certification.....	16
1.    National and CA Forced Labor Classes .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2. CA Labor Law Class .....	26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	33
ARGUMENT .....	34
I. Standard of Review .....	34
II. Rule 23’s Elements.....	35
III. The Forced Labor Classes Should Not Be Certified.....	36
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Provide “Significant Proof” of a Classwide Policy of Forced Labor, Which Defeats Commonality.....	36
1. Sanitation and Hygiene Policy .....	36
2. Disciplinary Policy .....	43
B. Individual Questions Predominate, Which Further Defeats Commonality as Well as Rule 23(b)(3).....	45
C. CoreCivic Did Not Waive Its Personal Jurisdiction Challenge to the National Forced Labor Class Claims.....	59
D. The Class Period for the CA Forced Labor Class Should Be Narrowed .....	64
IV. The CA Labor Law Class Should Not Be Certified.....	65
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Common Proof of Damages .....	65
B. At Most, Only the UCL Claim Can Be Certified and Only Gomez Can Represent the Class on That Claim.....	71

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C. The Failure-to-Pay/Waiting-Time Claim Should Not Be Certified .....	72
CONCLUSION .....	73
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	74
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	76
ADDENDUM .....	Addendum 1-6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>Aldapa v. Fowler Packing Co., Inc.</i> 323 F.R.D. 316 (E.D. Cal. 2018) .....	70
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	45
<i>Arkley v. Aon Risk Servs. Companies, Inc.</i> 2012 WL 12886445 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2012) .....	31
<i>Astiana v. Ben &amp; Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 60097 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014).....	67
<i>B.K. v. Snyder</i> 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	34, 35
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	8, 43, 51
<i>Bijeol v. Nelson</i> 579 F.2d 423 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	59
<i>Caldera v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> 2014 WL 1477400 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2014) .....	67
<i>Castillo v. CleanNet USA, Inc.</i> 358 F. Supp. 3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	19, 20, 64
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad &amp; Cassel</i> 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	41, 65, 67, 69
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> 999 P.2d 706 (Cal. 2000).....	72
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020).....	62
<i>Daniel F. v. Blue Shield of Cal.</i> 305 F.R.D. 115 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	66, 67, 69
<i>David v. Signal Int’l, LLC</i> 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2012).....	53
<i>Davidson v. O’Reilly Auto Enters., LLC</i> 968 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Dueker v. CSRT Expedited Inc.</i> 2020 WL 7222095 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2020).....	70
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	36, 37, 38, 42
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	70
<i>Gasser v. Kiss My Face, LLC</i> 2018 WL 4538729 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018).....	60
<i>Gibson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 261 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2001).....	60, 61, 62
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov’t Auth.</i> 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	64
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> 712 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1983).....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	41
<i>Gonzales v. Comcast Corp.</i> 2012 WL 10621 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2012) .....	65
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	45, 46
<i>Hassan v. Praxair, Inc.</i> 2019 WL 3064435 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2019).....	28
<i>Hause v. Vaught</i> 993 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Headley v. Church of Scientology International</i> 687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	56
<i>Howell v. Advantage RN, LLC</i> 2018 WL 3437123 (S.D. Cal. July 17, 2018) .....	41
<i>In re Myford Touch Consumer Litig.</i> 2016 WL 7734558 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2016) .....	66
<i>Koike v. Starbucks Corp.</i> 378 F. App'x 659 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>Longest v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> 308 F.R.D. 310 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	66
<i>Matic v. United States Nutrition, Inc.</i> 2019 WL 3084335 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019).....	60
<i>McCurley v. Royal Seas Cruises, Inc.</i> 331 F.R.D. 142 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	59, 60, 63
<i>Mendoza v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> 2019 WL 4142140 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2019) .....	72



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> 320 F.R.D. 258 (D. Colo. 2017) .....	53, 58
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Group, Inc.</i> 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	61, 62
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> 993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Pilgrim v. Luther</i> 571 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Pineda v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> 241 P.3d 870 (Cal. 2010) .....	31
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	58
<i>Pulaski &amp; Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> 802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	69
<i>Rutledge v. Elec. Hose &amp; Rubber Co.</i> 511 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	35
<i>Sanford v. MemberWorks, Inc.</i> 625 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	71
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	60, 61
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	57
<i>Statewide Bonding, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> 980 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Staton v. Boeing Company</i> 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Stone v. Advance Am.</i> 278 F.R.D. 562 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....	65
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) .....	57
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	57
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> 577 U.S. 442 (2016) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Dann</i> 652 F3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	54, 56
<i>Van v. Language Line Servs., Inc.</i> 2016 WL 3143951 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2016) .....	72
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Walker v. Life Insurance Company of the Southwest</i> 953 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	57, 58
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> 231 F.R.D. 602 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	41, 42
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	42, 72
<i>Williams v. Life Sav. &amp; Loan</i> 802 F.2d 1200 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	64
<i>Willis v. City of Seattle</i> 943 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(g) .....	3, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1555(d) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1589 .....	1, 15, 1
18 U.S.C. § 1589(a) .....	46, 51, 52
18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)(2) .....	55
18 U.S.C. § 1589 (a)(4) .....	55
18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(2) .....	47, 55
18 U.S.C. § 1589(d) .....	46
18 U.S.C. § 1595 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a) .....	46
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	15
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17208 .....	28
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.5 .....	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.5(a) .....	47
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.5(c) .....	19, 64
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 335.1 .....	28
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 338 .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 338(d).....	28
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 340 .....	28
Cal. Labor Code § 201 .....	15
Cal. Labor Code § 202 .....	15
Cal. Labor Code § 226 .....	15
Cal. Labor Code § 226(e) .....	28
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7 .....	15
Cal. Labor Code § 432.5 .....	15
Cal. Labor Code § 510 .....	15
Cal. Labor Code § 1194 .....	15
Cal. Labor Code § 1197.1 .....	28
Cal. Penal Code § 236.1.....	2, 4, 15, 47
Cal. Penal Code § 236.1(a) .....	48, 51
Cal. Penal Code § 236.1 (h).....	48
Cal. Penal Code § 236.1(h)(3) .....	51, 52, 55
Cal. Penal Code § 236.1(h)(8) .....	55
Cal. Penal Code § 236.1(i).....	48, 56
Pub. L. No. 95-86, 91 Stat. 426 (1978).....	5
Pub. L. No. 107-296, § 441, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002).....	3
Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 222, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	35, 36, 39, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)–(4) .....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	35, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A) .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order (“WO”) 5-2001 .....	15
